

No. 15-1713

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondent,

and

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC;
ATLANTIC GROUP, INC., d/b/a DZ ATLANTIC,
Respondent-Intervenors.

METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION and GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT,
Amici Supporting Petitioner.

On Petition for Review from a Final Decision and Order of the
United States Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board
ARB Case No. 14-027; ALJ Case No. 2009-ERA-007

FINAL FORM BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor
Fair Labor Standards Division

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Acting Counsel for Whistleblower
Programs

ANN CAPPS WEBB
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W. N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5797

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings.....	2
B. Statement of Facts	4
1. Safety regulations at Catawba Nuclear Station.....	4
2. Chronology of events	6
3. NRC Notice of Violation	11
C. ALJ and Board Decisions.....	12
1. ALJ’s September 29, 2010 Decision and Order (ALJ1).....	12
2. ARB’s June 20, 2012 Decision (ARB1).....	13
3. ALJ’s January 15, 2014 Decision on Remand (ALJ2).....	13
4. ARB’s February 25, 2015 Final Decision and Order (ARB2)	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	25
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	25

II. CONSISTENT WITH ITS PRECEDENT, THE BOARD PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE ALJ’S DECISION BECAUSE THE ALJ’S ANALYSIS SATISFIED THE BOARD’S FRAMEWORK IN *SPEEGLE* FOR DETERMINING WHETHER INTERVENORS PROVED THEIR AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S FINDINGS UNDER THAT FRAMEWORK 28

A. Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Conclusion, as Affirmed by the Board, that Intervenors Proved by Clear and Convincing Evidence that They Considered Employee Integrity, Accurate Firewatch Logs, and Prompt Reporting of Safety-Related Issues to be Highly Significant 32

B. Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Conclusion, as Affirmed by the Board, that Intervenors Clearly and Convincingly Showed that They “Would Have” Taken the Same Action Absent Smith’s Protected Activity Based on the Proportional Relationship Between the Significance of the Misconduct and the Decision to Terminate Smith’s Employment and the Treatment of Similarly Situated Employees 37

1. Proportional relationship between the seriousness of the misconduct and the decision to terminate Smith’s employment 38

2. Treatment of similarly situated employees 42

C. The ALJ, as Affirmed by the Board, Properly Considered a Hypothetical Scenario that Excluded Smith’s Protected Activity 45

D. The ARB’s Decision Is Consistent with Policy Considerations and the Department’s Guidance 54

	Page
CONCLUSION	59
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND ECF COMPLIANCE	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Bechtel Constr. Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 50 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 1995).....	26, 31
<i>Carr v. Social Security Administration</i> , 185 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	13 & passim
<i>Carroll v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 78 F.3d 352 (8th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Carter v. Elec. Dist. No. 2 of Pinal Cnty.</i> , No. 92-TSC-11, 1995 WL 848028 (Sec’y Dec. July 26, 1995).....	50
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26
<i>Craig v. Chater</i> , 76 F.3d 585 (4th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>DeFrancesco v. Union R.R. Co.</i> , ARB No. 13-057, 2015 WL 5781070 (ARB Sept. 30, 2015).....	51, 52, 53
<i>Fabricius v. Town of Braintree Dep’t</i> , ARB No. 97-144, 1999 WL 65702 (ARB Feb. 9, 1999).....	56
<i>Formella v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 628 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 2010).....	49
<i>Geyer v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 70 M.S.P.R. 682 (1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 116 F.3d 1497 (Fed. Cir. 1997) (Table).....	29

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Hays v. Sullivan</i> , 907 F.2d 1453 (4th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Haywood v. Locke</i> , 387 F. App'x 355 (4th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Hoffman v. Solis</i> , 636 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 48 F.3d 1360 (4th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Kahn v. U.S. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 64 F.3d 271 (7th Cir. 1995), as modified (Sept. 7. 1995).....	39
<i>Kalil v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 479 F.3d 821 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	48, 49
<i>Leveille v. N.Y. Air Nat'l Guard</i> , No. 94-TSC-3 & -4, 1995 WL 848112 (Sec'y Dec. Dec. 11, 1995).....	56, 58
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. ARB</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Martin v. Dep't of the Army</i> , No. 93-SDW-1, 1995 WL 848062 (Sec'y Dec. July 13, 1995).....	56
<i>McCoy v. WGN Cont'l Broad. Co.</i> , 957 F.2d 368 (7th Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>Moon v. Transp. Drivers, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 226 (6th Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>Moravec v. HC&M Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 90-STA-44, 1992 WL 752682 (Sec'y Dec. Jan. 6, 1992).....	56

Cases--continued:

Page

<i>Nichols v. Caroline Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. CIV. JFM-02-3523, 2004 WL 350337 (D. Md. Feb. 23, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 114 F. App'x 576 (4th Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>Platone v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 548 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2008).....	26, 27, 31
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	27
<i>Siemaszko v. First Energy Nuclear Operating Co.</i> , ARB No. 09-123, 2012 WL 694495 (ARB Feb. 29, 2012).....	56
<i>Smith v. Chater</i> , 99 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Smith v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> . (ALJ1), ALJ No. 2009-ERA-007 (ALJ Sept. 29, 2010).....	3 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> . (ARB1), ARB No. 11-003, 2012 WL 2588595 (ARB June 20, 2012).....	3 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> (ALJ2), ALJ No. 2009-ERA-007 (ALJ Jan. 15, 2014)	4 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> (ARB2), ARB No. 11-003, 2015 WL 1399692 (ARB Feb. 25, 2015).....	4 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Speegle v. Stone & Webster Constr. Inc.</i> , ARB No. 13-074, 2014 WL 1758321 (ARB Apr. 25, 2014).....	18 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Stone & Webster Constr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 684 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2012).....	31–32

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Trimmer v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 1999).....	26, 31
<i>U.S. ex. rel. Yesudian v. Howard Univ.</i> , 153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	56
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	27
<i>Vannoy v. Celanese Corp.</i> , ARB No. 09-118, 2011 WL 4915757 (ARB Sept. 28, 2011).....	56
<i>Wallace v. Tesoro Corp.</i> , 796 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2015).....	56
<i>Watson v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 64 F.3d 1524 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	53, 55
<i>Welch v. Chao</i> , 536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Reich</i> , 8 F.3d 980 (4th Cir. 1993).....	26

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 557(b).....	18
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	26
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E)	26, 27
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. 2011 <i>et seq.</i>	2

Statutes--continued:	Page
Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 5851 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 5851(a)(1)(A)	2
42 U.S.C. 5851(b).....	1
42 U.S.C. 5851(b)(3)(C)	28
42 U.S.C. 5851(b)(3)(D)	28
42 U.S.C. 5851(c)(1)	2, 25
42 U.S.C. 5851(g).....	13, 56
 Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970, 49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)(A)	 51
 Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. 1514A <i>et seq.</i>	 26, 31
 Surface Transportation Assistance Act, 49 U.S.C. 31105	 49
 Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	 42
 Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989, 5 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i>	 14
5 U.S.C. 1221(e)(2)	29
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(8).....	29
 Code of Federal Regulations:	
10 C.F.R. Part 50:	
Section 50.48	4
Section 50.5(a)(1)–(2)	5
Section 50.9	14
Section 50.9(a).....	4, 11

Code of Federal Regulations--continued:	Page
29 C.F.R. Part 24	1, 28
Section 24.109(b)(1).....	18, 28
Section 24.110	1
Section 24.110(b)	18

Other Authorities:

Brief of the Assistant Sec’y of Labor for Occupational Safety & Health as <i>Amicus Curie</i> at 19, <i>DeFrancesco</i> , No. 13-057 (ARB filed Jan. 13, 2014) <i>available at</i> http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/defrancesco_2014-01-13.pdf	52
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 30(c)(2)(B).....	35
Rule 32(a).....	61
Rule 32(a)(5)	61
Rule 32(a)(6)	61
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii).....	61

U.S. Dep’t of Labor:

Memorandum from Richard E. Fairfax, Deputy Assistant Secretary for OSHA, to Regional Administrators, Whistleblower Programs Managers, Re: Employer Safety Incentive and Disincentive Policies and Practices (Mar. 12, 2012) (“Fairfax Memorandum”), <i>available at</i> https://www.osha.gov/as/opa/whistleblowermemo.html	56, 57, 58
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------

Secretary’s Order No. 02-2012 (Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility to the Administrative Review Board) (Oct. 19, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 69,378, 2012 WL 5561513 (Nov. 16, 2012)	1
